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Washington, D.C., September 7, 2011

Ambassador Hugo De Zela

Chair

Special Working Group to Reflect on the Workings of the IACHR 

  with a view to Strengthening the IAHRS

Dear Mr. Ambassador:

In response to the request for a legal opinion, issued yesterday, Tuesday, September 6, at the meeting of the Working Group you chair, I attach that opinion for distribution to the delegations of the member states of the Organization.


Very truly yours,


Dante M. Negro


Director


Department of International Law

Legal Opinion 

On September 6, 2011, the Chair of the Permanent Council’s Special Working Group to Reflect on the Workings of the IACHR with a view to Strengthening the IAHRS requested from this Department a legal opinion on whether the amended Article 11 of the Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights is consistent with existing rules governing the authority of the Secretary General of the Organization of American States to appoint the Executive Secretary of the Commission.

We should recall that the American Convention, in Article 40, provides that the Secretariat services for the Commission shall be furnished by the appropriate specialized unit of the General Secretariat of the Organization.  The Convention does not speak to the matter of appointment of the Executive Secretary of the Commission.

Article 21 of the Statute provides that the Secretariat services of the Commission shall be provided by a specialized administrative unit under the direction of an Executive Secretary. The same article provides that the Executive Secretary shall be appointed by the Secretary General of the Organization, in consultation with the Commission.  It further provides that, for the Secretary General to be able to remove the Executive Secretary, he shall consult with the Commission and inform its members of the reasons for his decision.

Until now, the Rules of Procedure of the IACHR did not speak to how the Executive Secretary was to be appointed.  Chapter IV, although it dealt with the Executive Secretariat, basically established its composition and the powers of the Executive Secretary. 

The amended Article 11 of the Rules of Procedure does refer to the matter of appointment in paragraph 3: “The Executive Secretary is appointed by the Secretary-General of the Organization.” The amended article then immediately describes the internal procedure by which the IACHR may identify the best qualified candidate and forward his or her name to the Secretary General, proposing appointment for a four-year term that can be renewed once.

It is the opinion of this Department that the aforementioned amended provision of the Rules of Procedure is not inconsistent with the authority of the Secretary General, established in the Statute, to appoint the Executive Secretary of the IACHR.  Rather, its wording establishes that authority clearly:  “The Executive Secretary is appointed by the Secretary-General of the Organization.” Then it corroborates that authority when later it says that the IACHR will propose to the Secretary General the appointment of the most qualified candidate.

As this Department maintained earlier in a related opinion, rules of procedure, by nature, cannot contradict a provision of their corresponding statute. As established in this opinion, the amended Article 11 of the Rules of Procedure of the IACHR does not contradict the provision of the Statute that empowers the Secretary General to appoint the Executive Secretary of the IACHR.  It does govern the internal procedure of the Commission–which, furthermore, falls within its purview–for conducting the consultations mentioned by the Statute in the aforementioned Article 21.[image: image1.png]
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